one usually redefines one's attitude and way of life, as well as one's choices, according to the 

Divine Will and necessity. 

Reasonably, as you now understand, I attribute my inspiration to the Higher Divine Power, in 

that it inspired the numerous thematic units, one hundred and six (106) in number, that I am 

quoting, as well as the ability to implement and complete the Work. 

With its wings spread, 

it flies, and struggles to hold on 

the soaring flight, 

alone in the storms, 

his strength 

To show us all. 

(Lyrics by the author)

[...]

This overall work reflects reality through simple, but many ideas and experiences that define 

it. 

The social phenomenon of poverty remains multidimensional in all corners of the globe, and 

its dimensions highlight the causes and negative consequences of the phenomenon across the 

globe. 

The Painting, I repeat, includes one hundred and six (106) thematic sections, in order to 

reflect, awaken and, therefore, lead us to reflect on values and ideals that tend to become 

extinct in our modern times. Its title, POVERTY, remains indicative and definitive, since it 

characterizes the years of the economic crisis that Greece, and other then Southern European

[...]

showed that there was an increase in the number of suicide attempts, but also in the number 

of committed suicides of thousands of our fellow citizens.  

According to the publications, during the period from 1-1-2009 to 28-8-2012, the number of 

suicides and attempted suicides reached three thousand one hundred and twenty-four (3,124) 

nationwide. From 2013 to July 2015, they reached fifteen thousand (15,000)! But also now, 

in the years 2020-2021, the economic shortage is certainly continuing, due to the existing 

global pandemic from Covid-19 and, of course, the attempts to end the lives of desperate 

citizens are not decreasing. 

The message of the Work is not revolution, nor is it the rumination and recollection of well-

[...]

The press has also been informed that, depending on the type of aircraft, the operating costs 

range from ten thousand euros (€10,000) to twenty thousand (€20,000) euros (!) per flight 

hour for the Air Force. It is estimated that the daily costs of a frigate are also fifty-five 

thousand euros (€55,000). 

The cost to the Air Force (1990-2009) amounted to 416,362,500 euros for 362,000 interceptions of 

Turkish Air Force aircraft within the Athens FIR. 

(Stockholm Independent Research Institute Stockholm - SIPRI) 

Russia, from 2016 onwards, has been stepping up its efforts to procure state-of-the-art 5th

[...]

trend, as do existing nuclear reactors, in 

countries such 

as the USA, Britain, France, Iran, Russia, 

Germany, China, Germany and North 

Korea. 

Following the latest nuclear accident in 

Japan, the European Union decided to 

subject its one hundred and forty-three 

(143) nuclear reactors to special stress 

tests in order to allay the world's concerns. 

The “safety deficiencies” in the European 

Union's one hundred and forty-three 

nuclear reactors have been revealed by 

Greenpeace, which has carried out a

[...]

country, economically, was suffocating, and as a result, the Memorandum regulations were 

imposed, which involved changes in issues such as insurance, health, tax system, controls, 

wage and pension cuts, layoffs, etc., applying rigorously the harsh surveillance measures of 

the Memorandum. 

In Heraklion, Crete, one thousand three hundred and eighty (1,380) citizens signed, in June 

2011, an Extrajudicial Declaration - protest, asking our MPs not to vote for the new 

Memorandum, mainly due to the harsh measures imposed on the people.  

8th Thematic Unit 

HUNGARY 

IN THE PAINTING, THE GEOGRAPHICAL MAP OF HUNGARY TOGETHER WITH

[...]

THE UNITED NATIONS CONFERENCE ON POVERTY 

THE PAINTING SHOWS THE UNITED NATIONS CONFERENCE ROOM. 

The United Nations (UN) highlights: “The number of poor countries will double in the next 

forty (40) years. The number of people in extreme poverty has increased to over four hundred 

and twenty-one million (421,000,000). Unfortunately, the traditional models that have been 

applied have not worked,” the UN Secretary-General had stated at a press conference. 

The accepted solutions have, therefore, proved ineffective, and new solutions are constantly 

being sought in order for a modern model of social welfare to work properly and successfully

[...]

THE PAINTING DEPICTS THE UNICEF LOGO, AS WELL AS THE TWO YOUNG 

CHILDREN AWAITING HELP. 

We all know the importance and mission of UNICEF's intergovernmental organization to 

meet the short-term and long-term needs of poor children in the so-called "Third World". 

One thousand eight hundred (1,800) children die every day because of unclean water and poor 

sanitation and hygiene conditions, UNICEF points out. 

Sometimes we focus on the numbers and fail to see the human tragedies behind every statistic,` 

argues in an interview Sanjay Wijesekera, UNICEF's Head of the Water and Sanitation